
 
 Agenda Item A.5 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Meeting Date:  December 2, 2008  

 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Council Members  
 
FROM: Tim W. Giles, City Attorney 
 
CONTACT: Tim W. Giles, City Attorney 
 
SUBJECT:     Amendment of City Manager Contract  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize Amendment No.3 to the Agreement for Employment of the City Manager. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
  
As a result of recurrent performance evaluation meetings with the City Manager, the 
City Council has negotiated changes to the City Manager’s current employment 
agreement.  Those changes are: 
 
1. Increase automobile allowance from the current level of $600 per month to $700 

per month. 
 
2. Increase telephone allowance from the current level of $100 per month to $150 

per month to cover the cost of technology charges incurred by the City Manager 
while conducting City business. 

 
3. Increase in the deferred compensation contribution provided by the City from the 

current level of $8,000 annually to $8,250 annually. 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The changes in the City Manager’s employment agreement primarily adjust the City 
Manager’s compensation package without changing the basic terms of his employment 
agreement.   
 
This staff report has been prepared at the direction of the City Council.  The 
amendments are intended to allow the City Manager to keep pace with other 
professionals of comparable skill and ability in the region. 
 
 



 Meeting Date: December 2, 2008 
 

 2

ALTERNATIVES:  
 
Take no action on this matter. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The fiscal impacts associated with the proposed amendments to the Agreement for 
Employment of City Manager can be absorbed within the existing budget for FY 2008-
2009.  No additional appropriation of funds is required. 
 
 
Submitted By: Reviewed By: Approved By: 
 
 
_____________________ ____________________ ____________________ 
Tim W. Giles  Michelle Greene Daniel Singer  
City Attorney   Administrative City Manager 
  Services Director 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Third Amendment to Agreement for Employment of City Manager 
2. Agreement for Employment of City Manager 



 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
Third Amendment to Agreement for Employment of City Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
RIV #4842-8737-7921 v1  -1-  

N:\General-shared\Admin Reports\2008\2008-12-2\A.5 - Singer Third Amended Agreement.doc 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO  
AGREEMENT FOR EMPLOYMENT OF CITY MANAGER 

 
 This Third Amendment to the Agreement for Employment of City Manager 
entered into the 15th day of August, 2005 and taking effect on September 12, 2005, by 
and between the CITY OF GOLETA (the “CITY”), a general law City, and DAN 
SINGER (“SINGER” or “City Manager”) as amended by the First Amendment to 
Agreement for Employment of City Manager dated November 20, 2006 and the Second 
Amendment to Agreement for Employment of City Manager dated October 15, 2007  
(collectively the “Agreement”)  is made this 2nd day of December 2008.   
 
In consideration for the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
SECTION I.  AMENDMENT: 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of  Section VI (H) of the Agreement, the following 
provisions of the Agreement are hereby amended to read as set forth herein: 

 
 
 A. Section III (C)(5) is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

“5. Automobile Allowance. 
 
The City Manager shall have the use of a City automobile or an 

allowance of $700.00 per month as compensation for all automobile and 
mileage costs.” 

 
B. Section  III (C) 8 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
 “8. Deferred Compensation. 

 
  The City shall pay the City Manager $8,250.00 per year to 
be applied to deferred compensation.” 

 
 C. Section III (C)(15) is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
   “15.  Telephone Allowance. 
 

  The City Manager shall receive $150 monthly to cover the 
cost of telephone charges incurred on City business. ” 

 
SECTION II.   REMAINING TERMS AND CONDITIOMS 
 
 All other provisions, terms and conditions of the Agreement not specifically 
amended by this Amendment remain in full force and effect as originally set forth. 



Second Amendment to Agreement for Employment October 15, 2007   
City Manager Dan Singer 
 
 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY has caused the Agreement to be signed 
and executed in its behalf by its Mayor and duly attested to by its City Clerk, and the City 
Manager has signed and executed the Agreement, both in duplicate, the day and year first 
above written. 
 
CITY MANAGER    CITY OF GOLETA 
 
 
____________________________  By: ______________________________ 
DAN SINGER     Michael T. Bennett, Mayor 
 
      ATTEST: 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Deborah Constantino, City Clerk 
 
      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Tim W. Giles, City Attorney 

RIV #4842-8737-7921 v1  



ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Agreement for Employment of City Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






























	 Agenda Item A.5
	 Meeting Date:  December 2, 2008 

